

No. 07-854

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN VAN DE KAMP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN

*ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
MARK W. PENNAK
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 5

Argument:

 Supervisory prosecutors are absolutely immune from damages based on their conduct in establishing (or in failing to establish) policies on compliance with *Giglio* and in training and supervising subordinates on a prosecutor’s *Giglio* obligations 9

 A. Prosecutors are entitled to absolute immunity for carrying out their prosecutorial functions 10

 B. Absolute immunity bars all claims challenging a supervisory prosecutor’s role in complying with *Giglio* 13

 C. Absolute immunity for supervisory prosecutors is necessary for the proper functioning of the office of the prosecutor and the judicial process 24

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc., 508 U.S. 429 (1993) 2

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) 14

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 2

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 6, 14

Broam v. Bogan, 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003) 4, 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> :	
509 U.S. 259 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
20 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1085 (1995)	15
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U. S. 478 (1991)	6, 12, 13, 26
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	2
<i>Carter v. Burch</i> , 34 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1150 (1995)	15
<i>Ceballos v. Garcetti</i> , 361 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004), rev'd on other grounds, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	13
<i>Coyne v. Taber Partners I</i> , 53 F.3d 454 (1st Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	27
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	5, 12, 13
<i>Genzler v. Longanbach</i> , 410 F.3d 630 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1031 (2005)	4
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Daley</i> , 777 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	2, 29, 30
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	27
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21, 22, 27, 31
<i>Hilliard v. Williams</i> , 540 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	30
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	6, 12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. Satz</i> , 181 F.3d 127 (11th Cir.1999)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Moore v. Valder</i> , 65 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 820 (1996)	15
<i>Petite v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 529 (1960)	20
<i>Pearson v. Reed</i> , 44 P.2d 592 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1935)	30
<i>Prince v. Wallace</i> , 568 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Reid v. New Hampshire</i> , 56 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Robertson v. Sichel</i> , 127 U.S. 507 (1888)	29
<i>Roe v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 109 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	18
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Derrick</i> , 163 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	32
<i>United States v. Meros</i> , 866 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 932 (1989)	19
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 80 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 868 (1996)	19
<i>Ybarra v. Reno Thunderbird Mobile Home Vill.</i> , 723 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1984)	16
 Constitution, statute, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	13
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)	13, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. 1983	2

Rule—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	32
 Miscellaneous:	
Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys, U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>United States Attorneys’ Annual Statistical Report: Fiscal Year 2007</i>	
	1
<i>United States Attorneys’ Manual</i> :	
(Dec. 2006)	
	16, 19, 22
(Nov. 2007)	
	32
(Mar. 2008)	
	20
(June 2008)	
	27
Office of Prof’l Responsibility, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fiscal Year 2004 Annual Report</i> < http://www. usdoj.gov/opr/annualreport2004. htm >	
	32
